

sl. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>C-482 No. 102 of 2020 With C-482 No. 1755 of 2021</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Ramji Srivastava and Mr. Milind Raj, Advocates for the applicants.</p> <p>Mr. Atul Kumar Sah, learned Deputy Advocate General along with Ms. Lata Negi and Mr. Tumul K. Nainwal, Brief Holders for the State.</p> <p>Mr. Prem Kaushal, Advocate for respondent no. 2.</p> <p>As against a criminal case, which was emanating from Case Crime (F.I.R.) No. 135 of 2017, which was ultimately registered as Criminal Case No. 4290 of 2018 "State Vs. Satish Reddy and others", for the alleged offences under Sections 406, 420 & 120-B of I.P.C., which has been registered at Police Station Cantt. District Dehradun.</p> <p>One of the principal accused person, namely, Mr. Satish Reddy, has filed C-482 Application No. 102 of 2020, in which the private respondent on being noticed has filed his counter affidavit, and after the exchange of the pleadings, the C-482 application, is ripe for hearing.</p> <p>Perusal of the record would reveal that in the C-482 Application No. 102 of</p>

2020, there operate an interim order dated 15.01.2022, whereby the summoning order issued against the applicant therein has been kept in abeyance, till the next date of listing.

This C-482 Application is listed along with a connected C-482 Application No. 1755 of 2021, preferred by the co-accused person, who was party to the proceedings of Criminal Case No. 4290 of 2018, which too was, also arising out of the same first information report i.e. F.I.R. No. 135 of 2017.

To this C-482 Application, as the role of the two applicants, being a different named accused person, the counter affidavit would be required.

Hence, learned counsel for the respondent no.2, prays for and is granted three weeks' time to file counter affidavit in C-482 No. 1755 of 2021.

The interim order already granted on 15.01.2020, in C-482 Application No. 102 of 2020, would continue to operate till the next date of listing.

Accordingly, the interim order extension application (IA 2478 of 2022), would stand disposed of.

Since, the issue in the connected C-482 Application happens to be akin, where the present applicant, too are

facing the summoning order dated 30.08.2018, hence, the applicant would be permitted to seek an adjournment in the proceedings of Criminal Case No. 4290 of 2018 "State Vs. Satish Reddy and others".

List as soon as the counter affidavit is filed by the respondent no.2 in the connected C-482 Application No. 1755 of 2021.

Let the copy of this order be placed in both the connected C-482 applications.

(Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.)

10.11.2022

Mamta

